
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Jonathan Malton 01954 713000 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 

10 March 2023 
 
To: The Leader – Councillor Bridget Smith  
 Deputy Leader (Statutory) – Councillor Brian Milnes 
 Members of the Cabinet – Councillors Henry Batchelor, John Batchelor, 

Bill Handley, Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Peter McDonald and John Williams 
Quorum: Three, including the Leader or Deputy Leader 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Cabinet, which will be held in the Council 
Chamber - South Cambs Hall at South Cambridgeshire Hall on Monday, 20 March 
2023 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into 

account but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do 
what we can to help you. 

 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Announcements    
 
2. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Cabinet members.    
   
3. Declarations of Interest    
 
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting   5 - 14 
 To authorise the Leader to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on Monday, 6 February 2023 as a correct record.  
 

   
5. Public Questions    
 The deadline for receipt of public questions is 23:59 on 

Tuesday, 14 March 2023. 
The Council’s scheme for public speaking at committee 
meetings may be inspected here: 
Public Speaking Scheme  

 

   
6. Issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee   15 - 18 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s123222/Public%20Speaking%20Scheme%20-%20Physical%20meetings.pdf


 
7. Quarter 3 Performance Report   19 - 32 
 
8. Cost of Living - Options to Continue Support (Key)  33 - 42 
 
9. Compliance Policy (Key)  43 - 84 
 
10. Confirming Arrangements for the Four-Day Week Trial and 

Next Steps  
 85 - 88 

 
11. 2022/2023 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring (Quarter 

3)  
 89 - 110 

 
12. Investment Strategy   111 - 146 
 
13. South Cambs Limited t/a Ermine Street Housing Business 

Plan Update 2022/23 - 2031/32  
 147 - 224 

 
 

Guidance Notes for Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall 
 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, 
you also have a responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 
When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to 
Reception, sign in, and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the 
building, please sign out and return the Visitor badge to Reception. 
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic 
Services on 03450 450 500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 
In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Leave the building using the 
nearest escape route; from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this is 
via the staircase just outside the door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the 
staff car park opposite the staff entrance 

 Do not use the lifts to leave the building.  If you are unable to use stairs by 

yourself, the emergency staircase landings have fire refuge areas, which give 

protection for a minimum of 1.5 hours.  Press the alarm button and wait for help 

from Council fire wardens or the Fire and Rescue Service. 

 Do not re-enter the building until the officer in charge or the Fire and Rescue 

Service confirms that it is safe to do so. 

 
First Aid 
If you feel unwell or need first aid, please alert a member of staff. 
 
Access for People with Disabilities 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


We are committed to improving, for all members of the community, access to our 
agendas and minutes. We try to take all c
[...]
 Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Monday, 6 February 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Present: Councillor Bridget Smith (Leader of Council) 
 Councillor Brian Milnes (Deputy Leader of the Council & Lead Cabinet 

Member for Environment) 
 
Councillors: Henry Batchelor Lead Cabinet Member for Environmental 

Services and Licensing 
 John Batchelor Lead Cabinet member for Housing 
 Bill Handley Lead Cabinet Member for Communities 
 Dr. Tumi Hawkins Lead Cabinet member for Planning 
 Peter McDonald Lead Cabinet Member for Economic 

Development 
 John Williams Lead Cabinet member for Resources 

 
Officers in attendance in the Council Chamber for all or part of the meeting: 
 Laurence Damary-

Homan 
Democratic Services Officer 

 Jonathan Dixon Planning Policy Manager 
 Andrew Francis Elections and Democratic Services Manager 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 Jonathan Malton Cabinet Support Officer 
 Rory McKenna Monitoring Officer 
 Jeff Membery Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate 

Services 
 Stuart Morris Principal Planning Policy Officer 
 Liz Watts Chief Executive 
Officers in attendance remotely for all or part of the meeting: 
 Peter Campbell Head of Housing 
 Kirstin Donaldson Service Manager - Acquisitions and 

Development 
 Bode Esan Head of Climate, Environment & Waste 
 Nancy Kimberley Principal Planning Policy Officer 

 
Councillors Sue Ellington, Heather Williams and Dr. Richard Williams were in attendance 
in the Council Chamber. 
 

 
1. Announcements 
 
 There were no announcements. 
  
2. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence. 
  
3. Declarations of Interest 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Cabinet Monday, 6 February 2023 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 Cabinet authorised the Leader to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on Monday, 12 December 2022. 
  
5. Public Questions 
 
 One request to speak from a member of the public was receive
[...]
and Economic Development in consultation with the Lead 
Member for Planning 

  
8. Response to Water Resources East Draft Regional Water Resources Plan 
 
 Cabinet received the response to the Water Resources East Draft Regional 

Water Resources Plan. Councillor Peter McDonald, Lead Cabinet Member for 
the Economy, introduced the report and highlighted the focus on the district’s 
chalk streams. 
 

Page 9



Cabinet Monday, 6 February 2023 

Councillor Henry Batchelor, Lead Cabinet Member for the Environment, 
commented on the growth within the district and the required new homes for 
residents. 
 
Councillor Sue Ellington raised a concern with sewage. Councillor Bridget Smith, 
Leader of the Council, responded that a written response would be provided. 
 
After a short discussion, Cabinet: 
 

a) Agreed the consultation response to be sent jointly with Cambridge City 
Council set out in Appendix A and that this should be sent to Water 
Resources East. 

b) Agreed that any subsequent material amendments be delegated to the 
Lead Cabinet Member for Economic Development in consultation with the 
Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development. 

c) Agreed that any subsequent minor amendments and editing changes that 
do not materially affect the content be delegated to the Joint Director of 
Planning and Economic Development in consultation with the Lead 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development. 

  
9. Update to New Build Council Housing Strategy 
 
 Cabinet received an update to the New Build Council Housing Strategy. 

Councillor John Batchelor, Lead Cabinet Member for Housing, introduced the 
report and proposed an amendment to the recommendations, with the final 
decision being made by Council on 21 February 2023. Councillor Bridget Smith, 
Leader of the Council, seconded the amendment and was approved by 
affirmation. 
 
Councillor John Williams, Lead Cabinet Member for Resources, noted the 
Council’s continued commitment to new houses. 
 
Councillor Brian Milnes, Deputy Leader and Lead Cabinet Member for the 
Environment, commented on delivering houses for local residents within the 
district. 
 
Councillor Heather Williams was supportive of the current strategy, and noted the 
cross-party support for the current proposals. 
 
After a short discussion, Cabinet: 
 
Recommended to Council to: 

a) Approve the updates to the New Build Council Housing Strategy 2020-
25,  

i) Including Setting the target annual completions for 2023-24 and 
2024-25 at 75 homes per year; and  

ii) Increasing the modelling period for payback from 35 to 45 years 
  
10. 2020-2025 Business Plan 
 

Page 10



Cabinet Monday, 6 February 2023 

 Cabinet received the Council’s revised Business Plan for 2020-2025. Councillor 
Bridget Smith, Leader of the Council, introduced the report, and noted the 
Council’s continued priorities to the district. 
 
Councillor Brian Milnes, Deputy Leader, and Lead Cabinet Member for the 
Environment thanked Officers for their work, and noted the continued support for 
EV charging points within the towns and villages. 
 
Councillor Bridget Smith invited Councillor Richard Stobart to introduce the 
comments from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee on Thursday, 19 January, 
and noted the current proposals of supporting residents across the district but 
raised concerns with supporting parish and town councils for upgrading their 
street lighting, mobile wardens and installing EV charging points. Councillor 
Bridget Smith responded that the Council had made significant progress since 
the previous revision was submitted to Cabinet in February 2022 but noted the 
ongoing work with parish and town councils across the district. 
 
Councillor Henry Batchelor, Lead Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
and Licensing, commented on the greening of the Council’s refuse fleet and to 
encourage more recycling. 
 
Councillor Peter McDonald, Lead Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
noted the continued support for businesses and on the district’s highstreets. 
 
Councillor John Williams, Lead Cabinet Member for Resources, highlighted the 
Council’s Four Day Week trial, and the ensuring regular staff surveys to ensure 
performance the mental well-being is supported during the trial. 
 
Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Lead Cabinet Member for Planning, confirmed the 
Council’s commitment to new build houses within the Local Plan, adhering to the 
Five Year Housing Land Supply. 
 
Councillor Bill Handley, Lead Cabinet Member for Communities, issued support 
for the Mobile Wardens scheme, and the continuing to house Ukrainian refugees 
within the district. 
 
Councillor John Batchelor, Lead Cabinet Member for Housing, noted the 
continued retrofitting of Council properties to net-zero. 
 
Councillor Bridget Smith closed the discussion, thanked Officers for their work, 
and Cabinet: 
 

a) Considered the proposed Business Plan Action Plan for 2023-24 at 
Appendix A and recommended it to Council for approval, with any 
amendments as required. 

b) Authorised the Chief Executive to make any minor wording changes 
required to final drafts, in consultation with the Leader. 

  
11. Capital Strategy 
 

Page 11



Cabinet Monday, 6 February 2023 

 Cabinet received the Capital Strategy. Councillor John Williams, Lead Cabinet 
Member for Resources, introduced the report, and the commented on the 
updates since the previous submission. 
 
After no further comments, Cabinet: 
 
Recommended to Council the updated Capital Strategy attached at Appendix A 
to the report which sets the policy framework for the development, management 
and monitoring of capital investment, including Prudential Indicators. 

  
12. Treasury Management Strategy 
 
 Cabinet received the Treasury Management Strategy. Councillor John Williams, 

Lead Cabinet Member for Resources, introduced the report, and commented on 
the Council’s proposal for not engaging with any short-term borrowing. 
 
After no further comments, 
[...]
ts are labelled based on the month at the end of the quarter (e.g. Q1 = Jun, Q2 = Sep) 

P
age 33



Appendix A - Key Performance Indicator Report - Q3 2022 - 2023 Transformation

Key Performance Indicator and Owner, organised by Directorate and Service Area Actual Target Intervention
Outlook 
RAG Comments

CC307 Average call answer time (seconds)
Jeff Membery

Oct 81 100 180
Nov 78 100 180
Dec 35 100 180 Amber

An amber Outlook RAG has been applied as explained in relation 
to CC302 above.

Note: Whilst some KPIs are reported monthly, others are reported quarterly. For quarterly KPIs the results are labelled based on the month at the end of the quarter (e.g. Q1 = Jun, Q2 = Sep) 

P
age 34



 

  
 

Report to: 
 

Cabinet                                                20 March 2023 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Bill Handley, Lead Cabinet Member for 
Communities 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Liz Watts, Chief Executive Officer 

 
 

 

Further Support for Cost-of-Living Crisis for South 
Cambridgeshire Residents 
 

Executive Summary 

1. This report provides Cabinet with recommendations for how the Council could 
continue to support residents through the cost-of-living crisis. Existing funding is 
available to deliver the recommended programme of support over the next two 
years. The recommendations aim to create self-sustaining systems that will 
continue beyond initial funding and provide support to residents across the district 
experiencing hardship. The funding recommended follows a package of support 
agreed by the Cabinet on 14 November 2022 for up until the end of March 2023.   

Key Decision 

2. Yes. The key decision was first published in the February 2023 Forward Plan. 

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that Cabinet approve the priorities set out in paragraphs 29 – 
36, and £206,000 funding set out in paragraph 38 to continue to support South 
Cambridgeshire communities during the ongoing cost-of-living crisis. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. 
[...]
l for discrimination and we have taken all appropriate 

opportunities to advance equality and foster good relations between groups. 

 

 Adjust proposal and proceed: We will take steps to remove barriers or better 

advance equality as detailed in the action tables in Section 4. Where possible 

actions should be done before the proposal is implemented. Where this isn’t 

possible, timescales for completion are included in Section 4 action tables. 

 

 Reject the proposal: Analysis demonstrates that the proposal will cause 

unlawful discrimination and it must be removed or changed. 

 

6.2  Do you give permission to publish this EqIA on SCDC website (delete as 

appropriate)? If no, please state reason 

 

Yes / No (reason if no)   YES 

 

6.3  When will this proposal next be reviewed and who will this be? 

 

October 2025 

 

6.4  Approving officer signature: 

[Input here] 

 

6.5  Date of approval: 

[Input here] 

 

Please send a copy to Equality.Schemes@scambs.gov.uk 

EqIA can be translated into different languages (if requested). 

Page 85

mailto:Equality.Schemes@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  

Report to: 
 

Cabinet                                                  20 March 2023 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor John Williams, Lead Cabinet Member for 
Resources 

Lead Officer: 
 

Liz Watts, Chief Executive 

 

 
 

Confirming Arrangements for the Four-Day Week 
Trial and Next Steps 

Executive Summary 

1. This report sets out the arrangements for consideration of the results of the Four-
Day Week trial and next steps 

Key Decision 

2. No 

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that Cabinet confirm these arrangements.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. In order to ensure clarity around the process of reviewing the first trial and 
considering the next steps for both the desk-based trial and the Shared Waste 
Service and Facilities Management trials. 

Details 

 

5. The Four Day week trial started for d
[...]
ing out the 
process for the next steps.  

 

Alignment with Council Priority Areas 

A modern and caring Council 

 

14. The trial continues to be a major plank in the Council’s objectives to ensure it is 
delivering its business plan with a motivated workforce. 

 

Page 88



 

Background Papers 

Cabinet meeting September 2023: Trialling a four-day week at the Council - Report for 
Cabinet.pdf (moderngov.co.uk) 

Report Author:  

Liz Watts – Chief Executive 
Telephone: (01954) 712926 
 

Page 89

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s128377/Trialling%20a%20four-day%20week%20at%20the%20Council%20-%20Report%20for%20Cabinet.pdf
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s128377/Trialling%20a%20four-day%20week%20at%20the%20Council%20-%20Report%20for%20Cabinet.pdf


This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 

 

 
 
  

Report to: 
 

Cabinet                                                          20 March 2023 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor John Williams, Lead Cabinet Member for 
Resources 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Peter Maddock, Head of Finance 

 

 
 

2022/2023 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring (Quarter 3) 

Executive Summary 

1. To consider the latest monitoring data and trends in respect of the 2022/23 General Fund 
revenue, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and capital budgets and emerging budget 
issues. 

Key Decision 

2. No. 

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that cabinet considers the report and, if satisfied, to: 
 
(a) Note the 2022/23 revenue position against the revised revenue budget to date 

shown in Appendix B, the projected major variances with reasons for these 
variances at Appendices C1 to C7 and the action being taken to address the 
underlying issues. 
 

(b) Note the latest Capital Programme 2022/23 position [and variances, if any] as 
shown in Appendix D. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. To advise the Cabinet of the latest monitoring information in respect of the 2022/23 
revenue and capital budgets and emerging budg
[...]
r an Internal Repairing & Insuring Lease (IRI). The preference will be to 
favour FRI terms (or FRI by way of service charge i.e. all costs relating to occupation and repairs are borne by the tenants and administered through 
a service charge). 

Lot Size – to maintain portfolio balance the preference will be for no single property investment to exceed £12m for a single let property. 

In addition to the above criteria the IGB should, when assessing the merits of an investment, specifically consider compatibility with all SCDC policies 
on matters relating to use such as: - 

 Alcohol or tobacco production or sale; 

 Animal exploitation; 

 Environmentally damaging practices; 

 Gambling; 

 Pornography. 

P
age 147



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



  
 
  

Report to: 
 

Cabinet                                                  20 March 2023 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor John Batchelor, Lead Cabinet Member for 
Housing 
Councillor John Williams, Lead Cabinet Member for 
Resources 

Lead Officer: 
 

Peter Campbell, Head of Housing 
Peter Maddock, Head of Finance 

 

 
 

South Cambs Limited trading as Ermine Street Housing: 

Review of Business Plan 2022/2023 to 2031/2032 

 

Executive Summary 

1. The Ermine Street Housing Business Plan is refreshed annually to include the latest 
portfolio details, the previous years’ performance, and the amended financial 
assumptions.  

 
2. The Business Plan has been scrutinised and agreed by the Company’s Board of 

Directors and is shared with Cabinet for information. 
 

Key Decision 

3. No  
 
4. This is not a key decision because it does not directly result in the authority incurring 

expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are significant having regard 
to the Council’s budgets. 

 

Recommendations 

5. Cabinet is requested to consider the report and, if satisfied, to: 
 
(a) Note, in their capacity as shareholder, the Ermine Street Business 

Plan for the period 2022/2023 to 2031/2032. 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 149

Agenda Item 13



Reasons for Recommendations 
 
6. The Council, as owner of the Company and sole shareholder, has an interest in 

reviewing the Business Plan to ensure that (i) the Company is on target to 
achieve its objectives, (ii) to consider the past year’s performance, and (ii) 
acknowledge the changes in the financial assumptions and the financial return to 
the Council resulting from the business activity.  

 
7. The original objective of the Company was to deliver 500 homes over the 5-year 

period 2016/2017 to 2020/2021 and this was achieved in 2021/2022. 
 

8. Following a report by an independent consultant to consider the future direction of 
the Company, Cabinet decided in September 2020 to continue with the expansion 
programme until the 500-property target has been accomplished which occurred 
in March 2022.  

Details 

      Background 
 
 

9. In November 2012, the Council set up a subsidiary housing company registered 
as South Cambs Limited (SCL). SCL has been trading under the name Ermine 
Street Housing (ESH) since 2014 and continues to operate as an independent 
property company wholly owned by the Council. The principal activities of the 
Company are to manage both purchased and leased properties for the purpose of 
residential lettings. The Company aims to provide a quality service in this sector.  

 
10. The Council adopted a Business Plan for ESH in November 2015 and, in line with 

the original objectives, capital allocations of up to £100 million have been made 
since 2016/2017 to enable the Company to increase the property portfolio over a 
5-year period, until 500 homes target was achieved in March 2022. The 
properties are all let by the Company on assured short-hold tenancies. The 
property portfolio is geographically located in Cambridgeshire, Suffolk, 
Northamptonshire, Leicestershire, Leeds and Nottinghamshire.   

 
11. It was initially assumed that the acquisition profile would be relatively ev
[...]
ess activities of the Company generate income for the Council to invest 
in services for local people.  

 
 

Background Papers 

 
Where the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 require documents to be open to inspection by members 
of the 
public, they must be available for inspection:  
 

(a) at all reasonable hours at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council; 
 

(b) on the Council’s website; and 
 

(c) in the case of documents to be available for inspection pursuant to regulation 
15, on payment of a reasonable fee required by the Council by the person 
seeking to inspect the documents at the offices of South Cambridgeshire 
District Council. 

 
The following documents are relevant to this report: 
 

 Business Case for Ermine Street Housing: Report to Cabinet – 12 November 
2015 
 

 Business Case for Ermine Street Housing: Report to Council – 26 November 
2015 
 

 Ermine Street Housing – Re-phasing of Lending: Report to Cabinet – 7 
November 2018 

Page 154



 

 Ermine Street Housing – Re-phasing of Lending: Report to Council – 29 
November 2018 
 

 South Cambs Limited trading as Ermine Street Housing: Review of Business 
Direction- 2 September 2020 

 

Appendices 

Appendix A: Ermine Street Housing Business Plan Update (exempt – not for 
publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972). 
 
 

Report Author:  

Duncan Vessey – Head of Ermine Street Housing  
Telephone: (01954) 713139 
 

Page 155



This page is left blank intentionally.



Document is Restricted

Page 157

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee
	7 Quarter 3 Performance Report
	Appendix A - Key Performance Indicator Report
	Finance
	GCPS
	Housing
	HR and COR
	Shared Waste & Environ.
	Transformation


	8 Cost of Living - Options to Continue Support
	9 Compliance Policy
	Appendix A - Greater Cambridge Shared Planning Compliance Policy Feb 2023 V1.2
	Appendix B - EqIA Template 2020 – SCDC Compliance Feb 2023 V1

	10 Confirming Arrangements for the Four-Day Week Trial and Next Steps
	11 2022/2023 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring (Quarter 3)
	Appendix A - Service Efficiency Income Generation Assumptions 2022 2023 Update
	Appendix B - Budget Monitoring by Service Area – Position as at 31 December 2022
	Appendix C - Explanation General Fund & HRA Budget Variances – Position as at 31 December 2022
	Appendix D - Capital Programme – Financial Update Position as at 31 December 2022

	12 Investment Strategy
	Appendix A - Investment Strategy – Revised March 2023

	13 South Cambs Limited t/a Ermine Street Housing Business Plan Update 2022/23 - 2031/32
	Appendix A - Ermine Street Housing Business Plan Update




Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Monday, 20 March 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Bridget Smith (Leader of Council) 
 Councillor Brian Milnes (Deputy Leader & Lead Cabinet Member for 

Environment) 
 
Councillors: Henry Batchelor  

 
John Batchelor  
Bill Handley  
Dr. Tumi Hawkins 
Peter McDonald  
John Williams   

Lead Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
and Licensing 
Lead Cabinet Member for Housing 
Lead Cabinet Member for Communities 
Lead Cabinet Member for Planning 
Lead Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
Lead Cabinet Member for Resources 

                              
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Andrew Francis  Elections and Democratic Services Manager 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 Jonathan Malton Cabinet Support Officer 
 Keira Mbye Democratic Services Officer 
 Jeff Membery Head of Transformation, HR and Corporate Services 
 Rory McKenna Monitoring Officer 
   
 Liz Watts Chief Executive 
 
Officers in attendance remotely for all or part of the meeting:  
 Anne Ainsworth Chief Operating Officer 
 Heather Jones Assistant Director Planning and Building Quality 

GCSP & 3CBC 
 Lesley McFarlane Development Officer, Health Specialist 
 Duncan Vessey Head of Ermine Street Housing 

 
Councillor Anna Bradnam was in attendance in the Council Chamber:  
 
Councillor Dr. Richard Williams was in attendance remotely.:  
 

 

 
1. Announcements 
 
 There were no announcements. 
  
2. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 
  
3. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 



Cabinet Monday, 20 March 2023 

  
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 Cabinet authorised the Leader to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 

meeting held on Monday, 6 February 2023. 
  
5. Public Questions 
 
 There were no public questions. 
  
6. Issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
 
 Councillor Anna Bradnam, Scrutiny and Overview Committee member expressed 

concerns raised at Scrutiny regarding the data on dry recycling and composting 
in the Shared Waste and Environment (ES418) report. 
 
It was noted, Councillor Henry Batchelor, Lead Cabinet Member for 
Environmental Services and Licensing would raise the above concerns with 
Shared Waste and Environment. 
 

  
7. Quarter 3 Performance Report 
 
 Cabinet received the Performance Report for quarter three of 2022-2023. 

 
Councillor Brian Milnes, Deputy Leader and Lead Cabinet Member for the 
Environment presented the report and thanked the Senior Policy and 
Performance Officer for their work. 
 
After a short discussion, Cabinet, reviewed the KPI results and comments on 
Appendix A.  No recommendations for actions were made. 
 

  
8. Cost of Living - Options to Continue Support 
 
 Cabinet received the Cost of Living Support next steps report. 

 
Councillor Bill Handley, Lead Cabinet Member for Communities introduced the 
report and thanked the Project Officer for Cost of Living and all officers in the 
Community Team for their effective delivery of the report and project. 
 
It was noted, the current package of support for the cost-of-living crisis was due 
to end by the end of March 2023 whilst the cost of living continued to have a 
major impact on residents, hence the proposals set out in the report to extend a 
range of support to residents in the district.  
 
Councillor Anna Bradnam noted Scrutiny had been provided with the requested 
evidence and was happy to support the proposal.  
 
Cabinet approved the priorities and funding set out in paragraphs 29 – 36, and 



Cabinet Monday, 20 March 2023 

£206,000 funding set out in paragraph 38 to continue to support South 
Cambridgeshire communities during the ongoing cost-of-living crisis. 
 

  
9. Compliance Policy 
 
 Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Lead Cabinet Member for Planning introduced the 

report and thanked officers for their work. 
 
It was noted, South Cambridgeshire District Council and Cambridge City 
compliance policy had been combined which would improve how breaches were 
reported and managed. 
 
Members and officers were encouraged to read through the register of 
enforcement action available through the public access system.  
 
Councillor Henry Batchelor noted the policy had been taken to Planning 
Committees at both South Cambridgeshire District Council and Cambridge City 
and changes had been made to the original draft. 
 
Councillor Anna Bradnam asked if it had been brought to the attention of Joint 
Development Control Committee, the Assistant Director Planning and Building 
Quality confirmed it had not been to the Committee but emphasised it had been 
sent to every member. 
 
It was confirmed that the new policy would be circulated to Parish Councils. 
 
Cabinet approved the recommendations that South Cambridgeshire District 
Council adopted the unified Greater Cambridge Shared Planning Compliance 
Policy. 
 

  
10. Confirming Arrangements for the Four-Day Week Trial and Next Steps 
 
 Councillor John Williams, Lead Cabinet Member for Resources introduced the 

report. 
 
Councillor Anna Bradnam enquired how members communications were being 
monitored, the Chief Executive, confirmed that phone contacts were monitored 
through the relevant customer contact centre performance indicators, but 
explained that emails had not been monitored previously as it was difficult to do 
so. Officers were required to provide an alternative contact on their out of office 
emails, to which there had been positive feedback from members. 
 
It was confirmed that, two reports had been presented to each of the Employee 
and Staffing Committee, and Strategy and Resources Committee in Cambridge 
City, with a third going to the Strategy and Resources Committee next week. 
 
Cabinet confirmed the arrangements for consideration of the Four-Day Week 
Trial as set out in the report. 



Cabinet Monday, 20 March 2023 

 
  
11. 2022/2023 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring (Quarter 3) 
 
 Cabinet received the Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring report for quarter 

three 2022-2023. 
 
Councillor John Williams introduced the report and thanked the officers for 
keeping in line with the budget and noted the outcome was expected to be in line 
with the forecast. 
 
Councillor Bridget Smith, Leader of Council, thanked the officers and the Finance 
team for their hard work and. 
 
Cabinet 
 
(a) Noted the 2022/23 revenue position against the revised revenue budget to 
date and the action taken to address the underlying issues. 
 
(b) Noted the latest Capital Programme 2022/23 position. 
 

  
12. Investment Strategy 
 
 Cabinet received the Investment Strategy report. 

 
Councillor John Williams introduced the report and explained the reason for the 
changes were because of a change to borrowing rules which resulted in the 
council having to refocus the Investment Strategy to exclude borrowing for 
commercial purposes alone. 
 
It was noted, the revised Investment Strategy would help continue to deliver 
growth within the district and ensure the council continued to receive income to 
support essential front-line services. 
 
Cllr Williams corrected a recent statement he had heard relating to the Council’s 
debt interest repayment levels and noted that the vast majority of these 
payments related to the Housing Revenue Account. The total cost of borrowing 
apart from this was approximately £0.5m and Cllr Williams noted that South 
Cambridgeshire District Council had acted in a prudent and cautious way and 
made good investments over the years which had enabled them to receive a 
good income from Ermine Street and commercial investments.  
 
Councillor Bridget Smith thanked Councillor John Williams for the clarification on 
the misinformation on what was spent on servicing loans. 
 
Councillor Peter McDonald, Lead Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
commented that the loan to value ratio was good and residents should feel 
assured. 
 



Cabinet Monday, 20 March 2023 

Councillor Anna Bradnam raised an anomaly in the table 8.4.1 - Debt to Net 
Service Expenditure (NSE) Ratio on Page 132. 
 
The Head of Finance clarified that the table should read £22.865m and the ratio 
should read 24.8%. 
 
Scrutiny and Overview requested training for members on Investments and 
Cabinet confirmed that this would be very useful 
 
Councillor Bridget Smith thanked the Head of Finance and the Chief Operating 
Officer for the report. 
 
Cabinet Considered the report and, recommended the updated Investment 
Strategy attached at Appendix A to Council. 
   

  
13. South Cambs Limited t/a Ermine Street Housing Business Plan Update 

2022/23 - 2031/32 
 
 Cabinet received the South Cambs Limited trading as Ermine Street Housing: 

Review of Business Plan 2022/2023 to 2031/2032 report. 
 
Councillor John Batchelor introduced the report and noted the social value that 
Ermine Street added to the organisation, emphasising their work with the 
Housing Service, vulnerable groups, refugees and asylum seekers. 
 
Cabinet was reminded of the original objective to deliver 500 homes over a 5-
year period, 2016/2017 to 2020/2021, noting the achievement in 2021/2022 
within the £100 million budget.  
 
Councillor John Williams supported the work of the company to ensure it 
contributed to the council’s housing strategy.  
 
Councillor Bridget Smith thanked the Head of Ermine Street Housing, the team at 
Ermine Street Housing and Councillor John Batchelor for providing social and 
environmental value and pride. 
 
Cabinet was satisfied with the request and noted their capacity as shareholder, 
the Ermine Street Business Plan for the period 2022/2023 to 2031/2032. 
 
 
 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 

10.40 a.m. 
 

 


